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Topic: South Carolina Commercial Assigned Risk Automobile Class 
Coding Revision 
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iss.support@pciaa.net 
 
 

 

 
 
  

The South Carolina Department of Insurance has approved a revision of the South Carolina 
Commercial Automobile Insurance Plan Manual.  

The Department of Insurance has revised and approved some Public Transportation classification 
codes Fleet and Non- Fleet.  

These changes apply to policies effective September 1, 2016 for new and renewal policies.  

The coding on the attached Pages 187-189 will be immediately reflected in the Assigned Risk 
Statistical Plan. Alterations are shown highlighted in yellow. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Other Than Personal Vehicle 
Coding Tables - CLASSIFICATION CODING 
     All Coverages - both  Premium and Loss Records (unless otherwise indicated below) 
 

TABLE 59-5: PUBLIC NON-FLEET PER CAR RISKS - LIABILITY 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
- Refer to Secondary Classification Codes in Table 59-7 for fourth digit of class. 
 
All codes are to be reported with the applicable Penalty Point Code.   

South Carolina 
PUBLIC – NON-FLEET 

PER CAR RISKS 
 
 
Description 

Radius of Operation 
Local 

50 miles or less 
Intermediate 
51-200 miles 

Long Distance 
Over 200 miles 

Taxicab – Owner-driver 
Taxicab – All Other 
Limousine – Seating 8 or Fewer 
Limousine – Seating more than 8  
Car Service 

4158 
4159 
4259 
4254 
5178 

4168 
4169 
4269 
4264 
5278 

 4178 
4179 
4279 
4274 
5378 

School Bus 
Owned by Political Subdivision or 

School District 

 
  615- 

 

 
  616- 

  
617- 
 

Other School Bus 625- 626-  627- 
    Church Bus 635- 636-  637- 
Urban Bus 515- 516- (not applicable) 
Airport Bus or Airport Limo 
Inter-City Bus 
Charter Bus 
Sightseeing Bus  

525- 
535- 
545- 
555- 

526- 
536- 
546- 
556- 

Z 
O 
N 
E 

5279 
5379 
5479 
5579 

Transportation of Athletes and                           
Entertainers Bus 

565- 566-  5679 

Social Service Automobiles 
Employee Operated 

 
645- 

 
646- 

R 
A 

 
6479 

All Other 655- 656- T 6579 
Paratransit 4398 4498 E N/A 
Public Auto N.O.C. 585- 586- D 5879 
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Other Than Personal Vehicle 
Coding Tables - CLASSIFICATION CODING 
     All Coverages - both  Premium and Loss Records (unless otherwise indicated below) 
 

TABLE 59-6: PUBLIC FLEET PER CAR RISKS - LIABILITY 
 

South Carolina 
PUBLIC –FLEET 
PER CAR RISKS 

 
 
Description 

Radius of Operation 
Local 

50 miles or less 
Intermediate 
51-200 miles 

Long Distance 
Over 200 miles 

Taxicab – Owner-driver 
Taxicab – All Other 
Limousine – Seating 8 or Fewer 
Limousine – Seating more than 8  
Car Service 

4188 
4189 
4289 
4284 
5478 

4198 
4199 
4299 
4294 
5578 

 4108 
4109 
4209 
4204 
5678 

School Bus 
Owned by Political Subdivision or 

School District 

 
  618- 

 

 
  619- 

 

  
610- 
 

Other School Bus 628- 629-  620- 
Church Bus 638- 639-  630- 

Urban Bus 518- 519- (not applicable) 
Airport Bus or Airport Limo 
Inter-City Bus 
Charter Bus 
Sightseeing Bus  

528- 
538- 
548- 
558- 

529- 
539- 
549- 
559- 

Z 
O 
N 
E 

5209 
5309 
5409 
5509 

Transportation of Athletes and 
Entertainers Bus 

568- 569-  5609 

Social Service Automobiles 
Employee Operated 

 
648- 

 
649- 

R 
A 

 
6409 

All other 658- 659- T 6509 
Paratransit 4338 4438 E N/A 
Public Auto N.O.C. 588- 589- D 5809 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
- Refer to Secondary Classification Codes in Table 59-7 for fourth digit of class. 
 
All codes are to be reported with the applicable Penalty Point Code.   
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Other Than Personal Vehicle 
Coding Tables - CLASSIFICATION CODING 
     All Coverages - both  Premium and Loss Records (unless otherwise indicated below) 
 

TABLE 59-7: SECONDARY CLASSIFICATION - PUBLIC - LIABILITY 

(Fourth Digit of Classification Code - used with Public Tables 59-5 and 59-6 above) 
 
 

South Carolina 
SEATING CAPACITY CODE 

  
1-8 
9-20 
21-60 
Over 60 
All Other Not Secondarily Rated 

1 
2 
3 
4 
9 

 

 

TABLE 59-8: OTHER PUBLIC AUTOMOBILES - FLEETS AND NON-FLEETS  

 
South Carolina   
 
DESCRIPTION 

SEATING 
CAPACITY 

 
CODE 

Van Pool – Commuter/Employee Transportation   
Employer Furnished 1 to 8 4111 

 9 to 20 4112 
 21 to 60 4113 
 Over 60 4114 
   

All Other 1 to 8 4121 
 9 to 20 4122 
 21 to 60 4123 
 Over 60 4124 
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