Statistical Bulletin

August 25, 2016

Bulletin No. 2016-AU-02

Topic:

South Carolina Commercial Assigned Risk Automobile Class Coding Revision

ISS Contacts:

iss.support@pciaa.net

The South Carolina Department of Insurance has approved a revision of the South Carolina Commercial Automobile Insurance Plan Manual.

The Department of Insurance has revised and approved some Public Transportation classification codes Fleet and Non- Fleet.

These changes apply to policies effective September 1, 2016 for new and renewal policies.

The coding on the attached Pages 187-189 will be immediately reflected in the Assigned Risk Statistical Plan. Alterations are shown highlighted in yellow.

TABLE 59-5: PUBLIC NON-FLEET PER CAR RISKS - LIABILITY

South Carolina						
PUBLIC – NON-FLEET						
PER CAR RISKS						
	Radius of Operation					
	Local	Intermediate	Long Distance			
Description	50 miles or less	51-200 miles	Over 200 miles			
Taxicab – Owner-driver	4158	4168	4178			
Taxicab – All Other	4159	4169	4179			
Limousine – Seating 8 or Fewer	4259	4269	4279			
Limousine – Seating more than 8	4254	4264	4274			
Car Service	5178	5278	5378			
School Bus						
Owned by Political Subdivision or	615-	616-	617-			
School District						
Other School Bus	625-	626-	627-			
Church Bus	635-	636-	637-			
Urban Bus	515-	516-	(not applicable)			
Airport Bus or Airport Limo	525-	526-	Z 5279			
Inter-City Bus	535-	536-	O 5379			
Charter Bus	545-	546-	N 5479			
Sightseeing Bus	555-	556-	E 5579			
Transportation of Athletes and	565-	566-	5679			
Entertainers Bus						
Social Service Automobiles			R			
Employee Operated	645-	646-	A 6479			
All Other	655-	656-	T 6579			
Paratransit	4398	4498	E N/A			
Public Auto N.O.C.	585-	586-	D 5879			

- Refer to Secondary Classification Codes in Table 59-7 for fourth digit of class.

All codes are to be reported with the applicable Penalty Point Code.

TABLE 59-6: PUBLIC FLEET PER CAR RISKS - LIABILITY

South Carolina						
PUBLIC –FLEET PER CAR RISKS						
	Local	Intermediate	Long Distance			
Description	50 miles or less	51-200 miles	Over 200 miles			
Taxicab – Owner-driver	4188	4198	4108			
Taxicab – All Other	4189	4199	4109			
Limousine – Seating 8 or Fewer	4289	4299	4209			
Limousine – Seating more than 8	4284	4294	4204			
Car Service	5478	5578	5678			
School Bus						
Owned by Political Subdivision or	618-	619-	610-			
School District						
Other School Bus	628-	629-	620-			
Church Bus	638-	639-	630-			
Urban Bus	518-	519-	(not applicable)			
Airport Bus or Airport Limo	528-	529-	Z 5209			
Inter-City Bus	538-	539-	O 5309			
Charter Bus	548-	549-	N 5409			
Sightseeing Bus	558-	559-	E 5509			
Transportation of Athletes and	568-	569-	5609			
Entertainers Bus						
Social Service Automobiles			R			
Employee Operated	648-	649-	A 6409			
All other	658-	659-	T 6509			
Paratransit	4338	4438	E N/A			
Public Auto N.O.C.	588-	589-	D 5809			

- Refer to Secondary Classification Codes in Table 59-7 for fourth digit of class.

All codes are to be reported with the applicable Penalty Point Code.

TABLE 59-7: SECONDARY CLASSIFICATION - PUBLIC - LIABILITY

(Fourth Digit of Classification Code - used with Public Tables 59-5 and 59-6 above)

South Carolina			
SEATING CAPACITY	CODE		
1-8	1		
9-20	2		
21-60	3		
Over 60	4		
All Other Not Secondarily Rated	9		

TABLE 59-8: OTHER PUBLIC AUTOMOBILES - FLEETS AND NON-FLEETS

South Carolina				
DESCRIPTION	SEATING CAPACITY	CODE		
Van Pool – Commuter/Employee Transportation				
Employer Furnished	1 to 8	4111		
	9 to 20	4112		
	21 to 60	4113		
	Over 60	4114		
All Other	1 to 8	4121		
	9 to 20	4122		
	21 to 60	4123		
	Over 60	4124		